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• Ever Glory United Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries are 
primarily engaged in the provision of mechanical and 
electrical (M&E) engineering services. 

• Ever Glory United experienced significant growth in FY23. 
Revenue jumped 69.7% YoY due to an increase in M&E 
projects and a focus on securing higher-margin contracts. 
This led to a substantial rise in gross profit and a significant 
improvement in gross profit margin to 23.1%. To maintain 
profitability in the face of inflation, the company is closely 
monitoring project costs. 

• Following pandemic-related delays between FY19 and FY22, 
Singapore's public housing program saw a major upswing in 
FY23 to address the high demand for housing. This surge in 
HDB Build-To-Order projects significantly contributed to the 
strong performance of the construction industry in FY23. 

• Singapore's construction market is expected to continue 
growing, with the public sector acting as a key driver. The 
National Development Minister recently announced plans 
to increase the number of Build-To-Order projects under 
construction from around 100 to 150 by 2025. This 
government initiative signifies a long-term tailwind for Ever 
Glory's construction business, as it aims to meet Singapore's 
current housing needs. 

IPO Price S$0.22 

Shares for public offer 0 

Shares for placement 14mn 

Initial market cap S$18.63mn 

Trading commenced 18 May 2023 

Company Background. Ever Glory United Holdings Limited 
(Ever Glory) is a Singapore-based company specializing in 
mechanical and electrical (M&E) engineering services. It 
caters to both public and private sector projects, offering a 
comprehensive suite of services for various building types. 
This includes developing or redeveloping HDB flats, private 
residences, schools, mixed-use properties, commercial 
buildings, and industrial facilities. 

Ever Glory's core business is construction, encompassing 
M&E engineering services. This segment generates over 95% 
of its revenue. The Group also has a nascent property 
development segment contributing less than 5% of revenue. 
This diversification demonstrates its strategic approach to 
expanding its business portfolio. 

Project-based revenue and recognition. Ever Glory operates 
on a project-based model, securing M&E engineering 
contracts that drive revenue. Project value and completion 
timelines directly impact financials. They utilize the 
percentage-of-completion method, recognizing revenue 

progressively as projects advance. This method relies on 
upfront estimations of total project costs, which can influence 
recognized revenue and necessitate adjustments. The 
accuracy of revenue recognition hinges on management's 
estimates (based on past experience and internal specialists) 
and provisions for cost overruns. 

Financial highlights and analysis. Ever Glory reported 
impressive revenue growth of 69.7% YoY to S$47.48mn in 
FY23, compared to S$27.98mn in FY22. This surge is 
attributed to an increase in undertaken M&E projects and a 
focus on higher-margin contracts. Gross profit also saw a 
significant leap of S$8.06mn (approximately 279.0% YoY) 
from S$2.89mn in FY22 to S$10.95mn in FY23. The company's 
profitability is impacted by factors like project costs and 
execution efficiency. 

FY23 saw a rise in gross profit margin to 23.1% due to the 
focus on higher-margin projects. Management is actively 
monitoring costs in the inflationary environment to mitigate 
any negative impact. To achieve sustainable revenue growth, 
Ever Glory will continue monitoring costs in existing projects 
and pursue new tenders to expand their order book. 

Ever Glory is strategically diversifying its revenue streams by 
venturing into property development. Its joint development 
project, a 20-unit residential flat project, is scheduled for 
completion by the end of 2028. Additionally, it is exploring 
further opportunities in property development and potential 
acquisitions to enhance shareholder returns. 

Recent acquisitions. On 7 February 2024, Ever Glory 
completed its first acquisition since its IPO – Fire-Guard 
Engineering Pte Ltd, a specialist fire protection subcontractor. 
This S$5.6mn acquisition, financed through internal resources 
and potential share issuance, complements its existing M&E 
services. Fire-Guard's expertise is expected to enhance cost 
efficiency, expand its network, and position it for larger 
projects. The financial impact will be reflected in the 
upcoming results for the six months ending 30 June 2024. 

On 6 December 2023, Ever Glory's subsidiary, Ever Capital Pte 
Ltd, partnered with Primest Land and Sunlit Venture Capital 
for a joint residential property development in District 14. 
Ever Glory will contribute 25% of the estimated S$30mn 
project cost. This strategic move positions it for entry into 
property development and generating additional revenue, 
although the short-term financial impact is expected to be 
minimal. 
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Strong performance in its core construction segment. This 
success stemmed from a confluence of factors. First, the 
Singaporean construction industry ramped up significantly, 
fueled by the easing of COVID-19 restrictions. Second, an 
influx of foreign workers bolstered the industry's capacity, 
allowing it to tackle a backlog of projects that had 
accumulated during the pandemic. Consequently, Ever Glory 
capitalized on this surge in activity, generating significantly 
higher revenue compared to FY22.  

Figure 1: Key financial highlights  

 
Source: Company, KGI research  

 

Inflation presents a challenge to profitability as it drives up 
raw material prices and labor costs, both key expenditure 
areas for Ever Glory. Despite a rise in the cost of sales due to 
increased project volume, the company's strong revenue 
growth in FY23 outpaced these cost increases, resulting in 
significant profit gains. This is reflected in the improved gross 
profit margin of 23.1% in FY23 vs. 10.3% in FY22 and net profit 
margin of 14.4% in FY23 vs. 6.3% in FY22. However, ongoing 
inflationary pressures necessitate close monitoring of project 
costs and active pursuit of new contracts to ensure 
sustainable profitability going forward. 

Figure 2: Tender price index (2010=100), as of Feb 2024 

  
Source: Building and Construction Authority, KGI research  

 
The Board of Directors recommends a final dividend of S$0.01 
per ordinary share (tax-exempt) subject to shareholder 
approval at the upcoming Annual General Meeting to be held 
on or before 30 April 2024. The payment date for the 
proposed dividend, if approved, will be announced later. 
  

(S$'000) 2H22 2H23 YoY Change FY22 FY23 YoY Change

Revenue 17,894 20,919 16.9% 27,980 47,478 69.7%

Gross profit 1,893 2,706 42.9% 2,890 10,954 279.0%

GPM 10.6% 12.9% 10.3% 23.1%

PAT 1,132 1,345 18.8% 1,767 6,831 286.6%

NPM 6.3% 6.4% 6.3% 14.4%
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https://www1.bca.gov.sg/docs/default-source/docs-corp-form/free-stats.pdf
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Market outlook. Singapore's construction sector is poised for 
further expansion in 2024, with a projected growth of 1.0% to 
3.0% in 2024, following a 5.2% YoY increase in 2023. The total 
contract awards are projected between S$32bn and S$38bn. 
This upward revision from the initial 2023 forecast (S$27bn to 
S$32bn) reflects two key drivers: 

• Rising Tender Prices: Increased material costs and a 
potential labour shortage are putting upward 
pressure on tender prices. 

• Surge in Public Housing Projects: Government 
initiatives addressing housing demand are fuelling a 
significant rise in public housing developments. 

 
The public sector is expected to be the main driver of 
construction demand in 2024, contributing an estimated S$18 
billion to S$21 billion in contracts. This includes major 
upcoming projects like new public housing developments, the 
Cross Island MRT Line (Phase 2), infrastructure works for 
Changi Airport Terminal 5, and Tuas Port advancements.  
 
Private sector construction demand is forecast to range from 
S$14 billion to S$17 billion in 2024. Key areas of activity 
include residential developments under the Government 
Land Sales program, expansion of integrated resorts, 
commercial redevelopment, mixed-use properties, and 
industrial facilities.  
 

Figure 3: Construction output forecast 

 
*P: Preliminary, F: Forecast  

Source: Building and Construction Authority, KGI Research 

 
The positive outlook is expected to continue through 2028, 
with annual construction demand projected between S$31bn 
and S$38bn. The public sector will likely contribute S$19bn to 
S$23bn per year, with a focus on building projects and 
essential civil infrastructure works. 
 
Sustainability and Innovation. The government is actively 
transforming the built environment sector towards higher 
productivity and sustainability standards. This includes 
collaborative contracting models, risk-sharing approaches for 
emerging challenges, and a focus on quality consultancy 
services through enhanced Standard Consultancy 
Agreements (SCA). Additionally, the Quality Fee Method 
(QFM) framework is being revamped to emphasize merit-
based selection and differentiate based on quality scores. 
These changes are expected to be implemented later in 2024. 
To encourage broader participation, the government is urging 
private developers to adopt similar practices for a more 
resilient and innovative construction sector in the long run. 
 
 

Four key trends shaping the industry:  

• Green Building Boom. Driven by sustainability goals, 
there's a rising demand for green buildings that 
incorporate solutions like smart sensors for water 
and energy management. 

• Efficient Building Methods. The government is 
actively promoting the Design for Manufacturing and 
Assembly (DfMA) methodology, which emphasizes 
prefabrication of building components off-site for 
faster and more efficient on-site assembly. 

• Inclusive Design Focus. To cater to an aging 
population, with over a third projected to be above 
65 by 2035, there's a growing emphasis on designing 
accessible spaces that meet the needs of a diverse 
range of users. 

• Integrated Digital Delivery (IDD). The use of IDD is 
increasing. This technology leverages digital tools to 
connect stakeholders and integrate work processes 
throughout the construction lifecycle, fostering 
better collaboration and boosting overall efficiency. 

Figure 4: Contracts awarded by Sector and Development Type – Jan 2014 

to Jan 2024 

   
Source: Department of Statistics Singapore, KGI Research 

 
Company outlook 
Singapore's construction industry is poised for growth in 2024, 
but inflation presents a challenge. Ever Glory United, 
capitalizing on this growth through its core M&E engineering 
services, is actively managing costs and exploring property 
development to diversify revenue streams. Its focus on 
efficient project execution and strategic diversification 
positions it well to navigate the market and achieve 
sustainable growth for shareholders. 
 
Key Risks:  

1. Business and financial performance are dependent 
on the state of Singapore’s M&E demand. 

2. Government initiatives and incentives relating to the 
construction industry, that may have a material 
adverse effect on the business and prospects.  

3. Revenues and profits may fluctuate with changes in 
ongoing tenders and orderbook.  

4. Inflation impact results in high material costs. 
5. Ever Glory United does not have long-term 

contracts with customers.  
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Figure 5: Singapore peer comparison  

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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EGUH SP EVER GLORY UNITED HOLDINGS L 0.395 67 3.8 -22.8 9.1 5.9 96.0 36.2

Industrial services

KWAN SP KING WAN CORP LTD 0.024 17 0.0 0.0 5.1 0.3 5.2 2.8
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KGI’s Ratings Rating Definition 
Outperform (OP) We take a positive view on the stock. The stock is expected to outperform the expected total 

return of the KGI coverage universe in the related market over a 12-month investment horizon. 
Neutral (N) We take a neutral view on the stock. The stock is expected to perform in line with the expected 

total return of the KGI coverage universe in the related market over a 12-month investment 
horizon. 

Underperform (U)
  

We take a negative view on the stock. The stock is expected to underperform the expected total 
return of the KGI coverage universe in the related market over a 12-month investment horizon 

Not Rated (NR) The stock is not rated by KGI Securities. 
Restricted (R) KGI policy and/or applicable law regulations preclude certain types of communications, 

including an investment recommendation, during the course of KGI’s engagement in an 
investment banking transaction and in certain other circumstances. 

 

Disclaimer This report is provided for information only and is not an offer or a solicitation to deal in securities or to enter into 
any legal relations, nor an advice or a recommendation with respect to such securities. This report is prepared for 
general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the 
particular needs of any recipient hereof. You should independently evaluate particular investments and consult an 
independent financial adviser before dealing in any securities mentioned in this report. 
 
This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed and/or 
redistributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without the prior written consent 
of KGI Securities. This report is not intended for distribution and/or redistribution, publication to or use by any 
person in any jurisdiction outside Singapore or any other jurisdiction as KGI Securities may determine in its absolute 
discretion, where the distribution, publication or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would 
subject KGI Securities and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 of Singapore) 
to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
The information or views in the report (“Information”) has been obtained or derived from sources believed by KGI 
Securities to be reliable. However, KGI Securities makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of 
such sources or the Information and KGI Securities accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising 
from the use of or reliance on the Information.  KGI Securities and its connected persons may have issued other 
reports expressing views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of KGI Securities and 
its connected persons are subject to change without notice. KGI Securities reserves the right to act upon or use the 
Information at any time, including before its publication herein.  
 
Except as otherwise indicated below, (1) KGI Securities, its connected persons and its officers, employees and 
representatives may, to the extent permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking, underwriting, 
corporate finance-related or other services for or solicit business from, the subject corporation(s) referred to in this 
report; (2) KGI Securities, its connected persons and its officers, employees and representatives may also, to the 
extent permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking or other services for or solicit business from, 
other persons in respect of dealings in the securities referred to in this report or other investments related thereto; 
and (3) the officers, employees and representatives of KGI Securities may also serve on the board of directors or in 
trustee positions with the subject corporation(s) referred to in this report. (All of the foregoing is hereafter referred 
to as the “Subject Business”.) 
 
However, as of the date of this report, neither KGI Securities nor its representative(s) who produced this report 
(each a “research analyst”), has any proprietary position or material interest in, and KGI Securities does not make 
any market in, the securities which are recommended in this report. 
 
Each research analyst of KGI Securities who produced this report hereby certifies that (1) the views expressed in 
this report accurately reflect his/her personal views about all of the subject corporation(s) and securities in this 
report; (2) the report was produced independently by him/her; (3) he/she does not carry out, whether for 
himself/herself or on behalf of KGI Securities or any other person, any of the Subject Business involving any of the 
subject corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and (4) he/she has not received and will not receive 
any compensation that is directly or indirectly related or linked to the recommendations or views expressed in this 
report or to any sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the 
securities in this report. However, the compensation received by each such research analyst is based upon various 
factors, including KGI Securities’ total revenues, a portion of which are generated from KGI Securities’ business of 
dealing in securities.  
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